

No. 14-17185 (14-16942, 14-16943, 14-16944, 14-17047, 14-17048)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee, and

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY, and
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, *et al.*
Defendants, and

FREEPORT MCMORAN CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
(D. Ct. Nos. 4:31-cv-00059-SRB, 4:31-cv-00061-SRB)

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS CROSS-APPELLEE
AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT**

Of Counsel:

SCOTT BERGSTROM
ANDREW ENGEL
*Office of the Solicitor
United States Department
of the Interior*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General
KATHERINE J. BARTON
F. PATRICK BARRY
YOSEF NEGOSE
JOHN L. SMELTZER
*Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Introduction3

 B. Freeport’s Amended Applications5

 1. Decree Maps5

 2. Change-in-Use Rule.....7

 3. Original Applications.....8

 4. Proposed Application Amendments10

 5. District Court Ruling.....10

 C. Potential Injury to Tribe’s Rights.....11

 1. Freeport’s Proffer on Lack of Injury.....11

 2. Potential Impacts on Flow Quantity, Quality, and Timing.....12

 3. Potential Injury to Tribe’s Right.....13

 4. Freeport’s Rebuttal Expert.....15

 5. District Court’s Ruling.....15

| | |
|---|----|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| A. Appellate Jurisdiction..... | 16 |
| B. Forfeiture | 16 |
| C. Abandonment | 17 |
| D. Application Amendments..... | 18 |
| E. Injury to Others | 18 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW (CROSS APPEAL) | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. THE SEPTEMBER 4, 2014 JUDGMENT IS FINAL | 19 |
| II. PRE-1919 WATER RIGHTS ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM FORFEITURE..... | 24 |
| A. The Enactment of the 1919 Forfeiture Provision Did not Impair Vested Rights | 26 |
| 1. Pre-1919 Water Rights Were Conditioned on Beneficial Use..... | 27 |
| 2. The 1893 Act Reflects the Duty of Diligence in Use | 30 |
| 3. The 1919 Forfeiture Provision Replaced the Doctrine of Adverse Use | 32 |
| 4. The 1919 Water Code Recognizes That Vested Rights Can Be Lost By Forfeiture or Non-User..... | 35 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| B. | <i>Manse Spring</i> is Not Persuasive Authority for Interpreting the Savings Clause in the Arizona Forfeiture Statute..... | 37 |
| C. | Exempting Pre-1919 Water Rights from Forfeiture is Contrary to San Carlos Apache..... | 39 |
| III. | EVIDENCE OF PROLONGED NONUSE OF WATER RIGHTS AS TO LANDS THAT CANNOT BE IRRIGATED IS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW ABANDONMENT..... | 41 |
| A. | The District Court Did Not Err When Finding the 1.4-Acre Water Right Abandoned | 41 |
| 1. | The District Court Correctly Applied Circuit Precedent..... | 42 |
| 2. | The District Court Did Not Err in Considering “Pre-1997 Evidence” or the Historic Decree Maps | 44 |
| B. | The District Court Erred in Treating Non-Irrigable Lands as the Equivalent of Fallowed Lands | 47 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT REASONABLY DECLINED TO PERMIT MATERIAL AMENDMENTS..... | 49 |
| V. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FREEPORT FAILED TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF NO INJURY..... | 52 |
| A. | Freeport Failed to Present Evidence to Address Impacts on Water Quality and Flow | 52 |
| B. | The District Court Correctly Determined That Cumulative Impacts Are Relevant..... | 57 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION..... | 59 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 61 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.,
318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003)23, 24, 25

Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Long,
160 Ariz. 429, 773 P.2d 988 (Ariz. 1989)27, 30

Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger,
622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)19, 20

Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
741 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)22

Boquillas Land & Cattle Co. v. Curtis,
11 Ariz. 128, 89 P. 504 (Ariz. Terr. 1907)27, 28

Boquillas Land & Cattle Co. v. Curtis,
213 U.S. 339 (1909).....27

Bowers v. Whitman,
671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012)26

Byrd v. Maricopa County Sheriff's Dept.,
629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011)19

Campbell v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior,
817 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1987)19

Clough v. Wing,
2 Ariz. 371, 17 P. 453 (Ariz. 1888)28, 31

Concha v. London,
62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)21, 22

Dalton v. Rentaria,
 15 P. 37 (1887)32

Dependable Highway Exp., Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.,
 498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007)22

Egan v. Estrada,
 56 P. 721 (Ariz. 1899)32

Furrh v. Rothschild,
 118 Ariz. 251, 575 P.2d 1277 (Ariz. 1978).....38

Gillespie Land & Irr. Co. v. Buckeye Irr. Co.,
 75 Ariz. 377, 257 P.2d 393 (Ariz. 1953)5

Gould v. Maricopa Canal Co.,
 8 Ariz. 429, 76 P. 598 (Ariz. Terr. 1904)5, 32, 37

Hagerman Irrigation Co. v. McMurry,
 113 P. 823 (N.M. 1911).....31, 39

In re Manse Spring & Its Tributaries,
 108 P.2d 311 (Nev. 1940).....25, 37, 38

James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.,
 283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002)23

Kersenbrock v. Boyes,
 145 N.W. 837 (Neb. 1914) 38-39

Landers v. Joerger,
 15 Ariz. 480, 140 P. 209 (Ariz. 1914)41

Landis v. North America Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....22

Larimer Co. v. People,
 9 P. 794 (Colo. 1886).....31

Madeja v. Olympic Packers, LLC.,
 310 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2002)50

McClellan v. Jantzen,
 26 Ariz. App. 223, 547 P.2d 494 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1976)30

Parker v. McIntyre,
 47 Ariz. 484, 56 P.2d 1337 (Ariz. 1936)36

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court,
 193 Ariz. 195, 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999)39, 40

Seidman v. City of Beverly Hills,
 785 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986)22

State ex rel. Montgomery v. Harris,
 234 Ariz. 343, 322 P.3d 160 (Ariz. 2014)40

Stuart v. Norviel,
 26 Ariz. 493, 226 P. 908 (Ariz. 1924)5, 33

Texas Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright,
 464 S.W.2d 642 (1971).....28, 29, 38

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 291 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)44, 46

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., (“Alpine VII”)
 510 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007)38, 42, 43, 46

United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District,
 804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992)7

United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation District,
 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994)7

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001) | 38, 42, 43 |
| <i>United States v. Ray</i> , 375 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Zannaras v. Bagdad Copper Corp.</i> , 260 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1958) | 54, 56, 58 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|-------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1, 19 |
|------------------------|-------|

ARIZONA STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 17 | 29 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-141(A) | 30 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-141(B) | 29 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-141(C) | 40 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-171 | 40 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-172 | 52 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-172(A)(7) | 7 |
| 1893 Ariz. Sess. Laws No. 86 | |
| § 1 | 28, 32 |
| § 2 | 30, 37 |
| 1919 Ariz.Sess. Laws, ch. 164 (1919): | |
| § 1 | 25, 34, 36, 40 |
| § 5 | 34 |
| § 7 | 34 |
| § 16 | 5, 35, 36 |
| § 25 | 6 |
| § 25-33 | 6 |

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....49
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)10, 18, 19, 49, 50
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....24
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 16, 21-23
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(d)(3).....51
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(f).....51

MISCELLANEOUS

CLESSON S. KINNEY, IRRIGATION AND WATER RIGHTS (1912)
 § 104432
 § 171431, 33
